

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.)	
GINA MARIE HOUSKA, PERSONAL)	
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE)	
ESTATE OF JEFFREY A. HOUSKA,)	No. SC90701
DECEDENT)	
)	
Relator,)	Circuit Court of the County of
)	Jefferson, Missouri
Vs.)	Cause No. 07JE-PR00004
)	
THE HONORABLE RAY DICKHANER,)	
ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT JUDGE)	Missouri Court of Appeals –
23 RD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT – JEFFERSON)	Eastern District No. ED94117
COUNTY, MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A
WRIT OF MANDAMUS

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

THOMAS J. RAY, JR., MOBar # 40222
3520 Jeffco Boulevard, Suite 110
Arnold, MO 63010
636-464-8353
RAY LAW OFFICES, P. C.

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO PANAGOS’ ARGUMENT 1A (PAGES 5-45) 2

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO PANAGOS’ ARGUMENT 1B AND C (PAGES 45-55)
..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO PANAGOS’ ARGUMENT 1B (PAGES 45-51) 12

V. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO PANAGOS’ ARGUMENT 1C (PAGES 51-55) 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution art. I, § 2	12 n.6, 20
Missouri Constitution art. I, § 10	9 n.4
Missouri Constitution art. III, § 23	12, 21, 23, 28
U. S. Constitution, amend XIV	3, 3n.2, 12 n.5, 20

Table of Statutes

RSMo. § 472.010(15)	12
RSMo. § 473.020.2(3)	16
RSMo. § 473.033	12, 14, 15, 15 n.8, 18, 18 n.9
RSMo. § 473.050	17, 19 n.10
RSMo. § 473.077	17
RSMo. § 473.083	17
RSMo. § 473.180	17
RSMo. § 473.360	3, 10, 13, 15 n.8, 17, 18
RSMo. § 473.433	17
RSMo. § 473.444	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15 n.8, 19, 20, 21, 27
RSMo. § 473.463	17
RSMo. § 473.540	17
RSMo. § 473.610	17

RSMo. § 473.613	17
RSMo. § 473.617	17
RSMo. § 473.663	19, 20
RSMo. § 473.840	17
RSMo. § 473.843	17
RSMo. § 474.180	17
RSMo. § 474.290	17
U.P.C. § 1-102(b)(3)	16
U.P.C. § 3-801	15 n.8
U.P.C. § 3-801(b)	15 n.8
West’s C.R.S.A. § 15-12-803(1)(III)	19

Table of Cases

Alexander v. Wyatt’s Estate, 21 Mo. App. 550, 244 S.W.2d 121 (1951)	17
Americans United v. Rogers, 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. banc 1976)	1
Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1992)	12-14
Burnett v. Vallaneuve, 685 N.E.2d 1103 (Ind. App. 1997)	7
C. C. Dillon v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)	21
Carmack v. Dir., Missouri Department of Agriculture, 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1977)	23
Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Commission, 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo banc 1998)	24
Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)	9

Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre, 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007)	11
Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149, 98 S.Ct. 1729, 56 L.Ed.2d 185 (1978)	7, 8
Fust v. Attorney General, 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	22
Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service, 75 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2002)	14
Hatfield v. McCluney, 893 S.W.2d 822 (Mo en banc 1995)	4, 5
Heidbreder v. Tambke, 284 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. W. D. 2009)	15 n.8, 20
Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State, 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc)	
.....	22, 25, 27
In Re Estate of Fessler, 302 N.W.2d 414 (Wis. 1981)	4
In Re Estate of Ongaro, 998 P.2d 1097 (Colo. 2000)	19
Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State, 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo banc 2007)	
.....	22, 24
Jamison v. State Division of Family Services, 218 S.W.3d (Mo. banc 2007)	9
Litzinger v. Pulitzer Publishing Co., 356 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1962)	11
Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc., 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. Banc 1991)	13, 20
Missouri State Medical Association v. Missouri Department of Health, 39 S.W.3d 837	
(Mo. banc 2001)	22, 24
Prokopf v. Whaley, 592 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. banc 1980)	1
Schnorbus v. Director of Revenue, 790 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1990)	1, 13
St. Louis Health Care Network v. State, 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998)	25, 26, 27
State ex. rel State of Missouri v. Parkinson, 280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. banc 2009)	11
State v. Hampton, 653 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. banc 1983)	23

State v. Mitchell, 563 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. 1978)	15, 19
State v. Rushing, 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996)	9
Texaco v. Short, 454 U.S. 516, 102 S.Ct. 781, 70 L.Ed.2d 738 (1981)	4, 5, 6, 8
Trout v. State, 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)	22, 24
Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478, 108 S.Ct. 1340, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10
Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478, 108 S.Ct. 1340, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988) (Rehnquist C.J. dissenting)	4
Winston v. Reorganized School District R-2, Lawrence County, 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. banc 1982)	1, 11, 14

Other Authority

J. Borron, 4A, B, Missouri Practice – Probate and Surrogate Laws Manual (West 2 nd ed 2001)	25 n.12
“Comment: Notice and Missouri Probate Nonclaim Statutes: The Lingering Effects of Pope,” 59 Mo. L. Rev. 187 (1994)	2 n.1, 6
F. Hanna, 4 Missouri Practice – Probate Code Manual (West 2 nd ed. 2000)	25 n.12
M. Reutlinger, “State Action, Due Process, and New Nonclaim Statutes: Can No Notice Be Good Notice If Some Notice Is Not,” 24 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. (1990)	2, 7
S.S.H.C.S.H.B. No. 145, Laws of Missouri 1989	21, 22, 23, 25, 27
Webster’s Third International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridge (Springfield, MA: Merriam-Webster 1993)	23, 24
